method, with reference the ex-pit ore production from a component. Under the previous accounting policy
adopted, deferred stripping costs were only depreciated to the extent the actual stripping ratio achieved for the
current period fell below the life of mine stripping ratio. This change has resulted in the deferred stripping assets
being recognised for each component being depreciated in earlier periods.

The transitional provisions of IFRIC 20 requires an entity to apply this IFRIC to production stripping costs incurred
on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented. The group has adopted the IFRIC for the current
accounting period, which commenced on 1 January 2013. The IFRIC is therefore applied to production stripping
costs incurred on or after 1 January 2012.

A summary of the impact of the change in accounting policy on the results is set out below:

6 months
30 June 2013

6 months
30 June 2012

12 months
31 Dec 2012

Rand million

Impact of
IFRIC 20

restatement
As previously

reported
Restated for

IFRIC 20 As restated
As previously

reported
Restated for

IFRIC 20 As restated

Balance sheet impact
Increase in assets
Property, plant and
equipment

Cost 397 27,069 470 27,539 30,597 504 31,101
Accumulated depreciation (15) 5,032 – 5,032 5,832 11 5,843

Increase in equity and
liabilities
Retained earnings 212 15,139 260 15,399 13,716 274 13,990
Non-controlling interest 63 4,867 78 4,945 4,345 81 4,426
Deferred tax liabilities 107 5,923 132 6,055 6,697 138 6,835

Income statement impact
Decrease in operating
expenses (382) 10,787 (470) 10,317 22,293 (493) 21,800
Increase in taxation –
deferred tax 107 4,588 132 4,720 6,750 138 6,888
Increase in net income for
the period 275 9,733 338 10,071 16,100 355 16,455

Attributable to owners of
Kumba 212 7,401 260 7,661 12,212 274 12,486
Attributable to non-
controlling interest 63 2,332 78 2,410 3,888 81 3,969

Basic earnings per share 0.66 23.05 0.81 23.86 38.02 0.85 38.87
Headline earnings per share 0.66 23.07 0.81 23.88 37.97 0.85 38.83

12 Kumba Iron Ore Limited

IFRS 11 – Joint arrangements (effective date: 1 January 2013)
This standard provides for a more realistic reflection of joint arrangements by focusing on the rights and obligations
of the arrangement, rather than its legal form. Proportionate consolidation of joint ventures is no longer allowed.

The standard resulted in the group’s 50% joint investment in the Polokwane Iron Ore Company Proprietary
Limited being classified as a joint venture relationship under IFRS 11. The entity was previously proportionately
consolidated into the group. Under the new standard the entity has been consolidated into the group applying the